

IT-03-69-PT  
D 4209 - D 4208  
23 JULY 2004

4209  
RK

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons Responsible  
for Serious Violations of International  
Humanitarian Law Committed in the  
Territory of the Former Yugoslavia  
Since 1991

Case: IT-03-69-PT

Date: 23 July 2004

Original: English

---

**THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL**

**Before:** Judge Theodor Meron, President  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Order of:** 23 July 2004

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Jovica STANIŠIĆ and Franko SIMATOVIĆ**

---

**ORDER ASSIGNING A JUDGE TO A CASE  
BEFORE A TRIAL CHAMBER**

---

**Counsel for the Prosecution:**

Mr. Dermot Groome

**Counsel for Jovica Stanišić:**

Mr. Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops

**Counsel for Franko Simatović:**

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

**I, THEODOR MERON**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991,

**NOTING** the composition of the Trial Chamber in this case, as defined in my order issued on 26 February 2004;

**CONSIDERING** the subsequent appointment of Judge Iain Bonomy as a permanent judge of the Tribunal by the Secretary-General of the United Nations and my assignment of Judge Bonomy to Trial Chamber III, as reflected in document IT/228, issued on 7 June 2004;

**HEREBY ASSIGN**, effective 1 August 2004, Judge Iain Bonomy to replace Judge Albertus Henricus Joannes Swart in the present case;

**AND DETERMINE** that the Trial Chamber in case No. IT-03-69-PT, *The Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović*, shall, from 1 August 2004, be composed as follows:

Judge Patrick Robinson  
Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Judge Iain Bonomy

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of July 2004,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Theodor Meron  
President

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**