



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-69-PT  
Date: 7 July 2005  
Original: ENGLISH

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Theodor Meron, President  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Order:** 7 July 2005

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**JOVICA STANIŠIĆ  
FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ**

---

**ORDER REFERRING THE JOINDER MOTION**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. David Re

**Defence Counsel for Mr. Jovica Stanišić:**

Mr. Geert-Jan Alexander Knoop  
Mr. Wayne Jordash

**Defence Counsel for Mr. Franko Simatović:**

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

**I, THEODOR MERON**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991,

**NOTING** the Indictment in *The Prosecutor v Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović*;

**NOTING** the “Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber” filed on 30 May 2005, which assigned this case to Trial Chamber III;

**NOTING** the “Prosecution Motion for Joinder” filed confidentially in part on 1 June 2005 (“Joinder Motion”), which seeks to join this case with *The Prosecutor v Šešelj*, IT-03-67 and *The Prosecutor v Martić*, IT-95-11 PT;

**NOTING** the “Order Reassigning a Case and Referring the Joinder Motion” filed in *The Prosecutor v Šešelj*, IT-03-67 and “Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber and Referring the Joinder Motion” filed in *The Prosecutor v Martić*, IT-95-11 PT on 4 July 2004 (“*Šešelj & Martić* Joinder Motions”), in which the *Šešelj & Martić* Joinder Motions were referred to Trial Chamber III constituted by Judges Robinson, Agius and Liu;


**CONSIDERING** that any Trial Chamber that is seised of the Joinder Motion must also be seised of the cases related to the motion in order to dispose of it;

**NOTING** that the Bureau has been consulted;

**HEREBY ASSIGN** this case to Trial Chamber III and appoint, pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”), the following Judges to constitute the Trial Chamber for the purpose of determining the Joinder Motion pursuant to Rule 48 of the Rules:

Judge Patrick Robinson  
Judge Carmel Agius  
Judge Liu Daqun

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Theodor Meron  
President

Dated this seventh day of July 2005  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]