



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-69-T
Date: 12 May 2010
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Alphons Orie, Presiding
Judge Michèle Picard
Judge Elizabeth Gwaunza

Registrar: Mr John Hocking

Order of: 12 May 2010

PROSECUTOR

v.

**JOVICA STANIŠIĆ
FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ**

PUBLIC

**ORDER TO THE REGISTRY TO CHANGE STATUS OF A
TRIAL CHAMBER DECISION**

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Dermot Groome

Counsel for Jovica Stanišić

Mr Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops
Mr Wayne Jordash

Counsel for Franko Simatović

Mr Mihajlo Bakrač
Mr Vladimir Petrović

TRIAL CHAMBER I of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Chamber”);

NOTING that the “Decision on Prosecution's Motion for Admission of Written Statements and Associated Exhibits Pursuant to Rule 92 *bis* of the Rules (Two Witnesses)”, filed on 18 March 2008 (“Decision”) was filed as a public decision;


CONSIDERING that the Decision deals with information that now ought to be treated confidentially;

HEREBY ORDERS the Registry to re-classify the Decision and change its status to “confidential”;

ENJOINS any person or organization, including media organizations, in possession of the Decision from disclosing it to any other person(s) or organization(s) as of the date and time this order is received;

EMPHASIZES that failure to comply with this enjoinder may result in contempt charges being issued by the Tribunal against the disclosing person(s) or organization(s).

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Alphons Orié
Presiding Judge

Dated this 12th day of May 2010
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]